
Cabinet
Date: Monday, 25 February 2019
Time: 10.00 a.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian 
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary and/or any other relevant interest, in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published.  Any 
matters called in will be reported at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the minutes be approved and adopted.

LEADER'S UPDATE

3. EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS                                                                           (Pages 1 - 2)

Key Decisions – taken under delegated powers. Period 16 
November, 2018 (date of publication of last Cabinet agenda) to date.

Decision Maker - Cabinet Member, Finance and Resources. 
Collection Fund 2018-19
(Executive Member Decision Form attached).

Public Document Pack



CABINET MEMBER REPORTS

4. DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR                                                                               (Pages 3 - 22)

5. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND 
VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED PRIMARY AND SECONDARY 
SCHOOLS AND THE COORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEMES FOR 
2020/21                                                                          (Pages 23 - 62)

6. CALLED IN ITEM - LOCAL PLAN - RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

(Pages 63 - 86)

At its meeting on 7 February, 2019, the Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee considered the Called-In decision of Cabinet (17 
December, 2018). 

Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, minute of 
the Call-In meeting, Cabinet report and minute are attached.

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Page 2



 
COUNCILLOR 
PHIL DAVIES

CABINET 

Monday, 25 February 2019

DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR 
THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR

Councillor Phil Davies, Leader of the Council - (Overall strategic direction of 
Council; Lead the Wirral Partnership; Lead Wirral across Liverpool City Region), 
said: 

“This report sets out a programme of meetings for the coming municipal year, allowing 
the Council to plan its business effectively and enable effective governance and scrutiny 
of all decisions.”

REPORT SUMMARY

This report recommends draft dates for Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings 
(“Council meetings”) for the Municipal Year 2019/2020 (Appendix 1). The report also 
describes various issues that have been taken into account in compiling the draft 
calendar.

Other meetings that do not constitute a meeting of the Council and therefore don’t 
require inclusion in the Calendar of Meetings are set out at Appendix 2. Notification of 
these other meetings is given now so as to enable Members to manage their diaries.

The Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision sets out a shared partnership vision to improve 
outcomes for Wirral residents. Delivery of the priorities and outcomes described in the 
Plan is dependent on the efficient operation of the democratic process to scrutinise and 
make the decisions required and the requirement for the scheduling of Council meetings 
which take these decisions.

The decision required is not a key decision.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet recommends to Council:

(a) the relevant draft Calendar of Meetings for the 2019/20 Municipal year set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report for approval, and unless amended at the meeting of 
Council on 18 March, 2019, be confirmed as the Calendar of Meetings for the 
Municipal Year 2019/20; 

(b) the other meetings detailed set out at Appendix 2 be noted and Members diarise 
those meetings as appropriate. 

(c) any proposed amendments to the Calendar of Meetings and Appendix 2 be 
submitted to the Director of Governance and Assurance by no later than 10am on 
Friday, 8 March 2019.

Page 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Council must approve and publish a Calendar of Meetings for the 2019/20 
Municipal Year.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other options were considered beyond those outlined in the report.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Members are asked to consider the draft Calendar of Meetings for the Municipal 
Year 2019/20 and provide details and reasons of any changes (if any) they would 
like to see to the draft Calendar.

3.2 Convening an extraordinary Council meeting or changing a scheduled meeting 
can often prove difficult given the demands placed upon Members. Matters are 
compounded by the membership of committees, etc being limited to a specific 
number of Members (and deputies) which impacts upon availability. It is therefore 
important that the Calendar of Meetings comprehensively captures Council 
meetings in such a way that it enables the Council to manage and discharge its 
functions in a timely and cost effective manner.

3.3 Access to inform
[...]
y 6
Saturday 7
Sunday 8
Monday 9
Tuesday 10 Joint Strategic Comm Board; Audit & Risk Mgmt Cttee
Wednesday 11 Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday 12 Environment Overview and Scrutiny Cttee
Friday 13
Saturday 14
Sunday 15
Monday 16 COUNCIL
Tuesday 17 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Cttee
Wednesday 18 Licensing, H&S and GP Cttee
Thursday 19 Planning Cttee
Friday 20
Saturday 21
Sunday 22
Monday 23 Cabinet
Tuesday 24
Wednesday 25
Thursday 26
Friday 27
Saturday 28
Sunday 29
Monday 30 Pensions Cttee
Tuesday 31

Page 17



APRIL 2020
Wednesday 1
Thursday 2
Friday 3
Saturday 4
Sunday 5
Monday 6 Spring Break
Tuesday 7
Wednesday 8
Thursday 9
Friday 10 Good Friday
Saturday 11
Sunday 12 Easter Day
Monday 13 Easter Monday
Tuesday 14
Wednesday 15
Thursday 16 Planning Cttee
Friday 17
Saturday 18
Sunday 19
Monday 20
Tuesday 21
Wednesday 22
Thursday 23
Friday 24
Saturday 25
Sunday 26
Monday 27
Tuesday 28
Wednesday 29
Thursday 30

Page 18



MAY 2020
Friday 1
Saturday 2
Sunday 3
Monday 4 Bank Holiday
Tuesday 5
Wednesday 6
Thursday 7 Local Elections
Friday 8
Saturday 9
Sunday 10
Monday 11
Tuesday 12
Wednesday 13
Thursday 14
Friday 15
Saturday 16
Sunday 17
Monday 18
Tuesday 19
Wednesday 20
Thursday 21
Friday 22
Saturday 23
Sunday 24
Monday 25 Bank Holiday
Tuesday 26
Wednesday 27
Thursday 28
Friday 29
Saturday 30
Sunday 31

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

Other meetings

Pre-Council Group Meetings

 Monday 8 July 2019
 Monday 7 October 2019
 Monday 2 December 2019
 Monday 24 February 2020
 Monday 9 March 2020

Youth Parliament

 Wednesday 6 November 2019

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 CLLR BERNIE MOONEY

CABINET 

Monday, 25 February 2019

ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY 
AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED PRIMARY AND 

SECONDARY SCHOOLS AND THE 
COORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEMES FOR 

2020-2021

Councillor Bernie Mooney Cabinet Member - Children & Families, said: 

“Making sure your child gets into the right school is incredibly important for every family in the 
borough. It is important we have a fair, equitable policy to determine school admission 
arrangements. This report provides that policy for Wirral parents.”

REPORT SUMMARY

This report invites the Cabinet to determine the Authority’s admission arrangements for 
community and voluntary controlled primary and secondary schools and the co-ordinated 
schemes for 2020-2021. This is a statutory requirement.

RECOMMENDATION

That Cabinet agree the proposed admission arrangements for community and 
voluntary controlled schools and the Wirral co-ordinated schemes for 2020-2021.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 The Authority is required to determine admission arrangements for community and 
voluntary controlled primary and secondary schools. The New School Admissions 
(England) Regulations (2003) also require the Authority to have in place a co-
ordinated scheme for admissions to all primary and secondary schools including 
Academy schools, in 2020-21. The proposed schemes are attached along with 
proposed admission numbers for community and controlled schools (Appendices 1 
and 2).

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 None.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The consultation on the co-ordinated scheme for admissions took place according to 
guidance (see 8.0 below). Two responses to the consultation were received. Both 
were from headteachers of Wirral primary schools.

3.2 Both responses commented on the proposed removal of the Independent Assessment 
Board. One was in favour of this, the other expressed some concerns. These 
concerns were regarding the possibility that parents of children who were a few marks 
below the standard with mitigating circumstances, who the school might previously 
have referred for consideration by the IAB, might not feel confident in following the 
formal appeals procedure. 

3.3 As in the previous report on this subject, the removal of the IAB will mean that
[...]
for a fair consultation are, in summary: it should be at a time 
when proposals are at a formative stage; sufficient reasons for the proposal should be 
given to permit intelligent consideration and response; those consulted should be 
made aware of the factors that are of decisive relevance to the decision; adequate 
time should be given for consideration and response and the product of the 

Page 25



consultation should be conscientiously taken into account by the decision makers in 
finalising their proposals.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 The Fair Access Protocol requires a Local Authority Clerk to organise Fair Access 
Panels, prepare paperwork and disseminate Panel decisions to parents and schools. 
The cost of this is met from the Council’s budget.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS

7.1 Failure to determine the admission arrangements by 28th February of the preceding 
year would contravene the 2014 Admissions Code and associated guidance.

7.2 See also 5.1 above.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT / CONSULTATION

8.1 Consultation on the co-ordinated scheme has taken place with all Wirral schools, other 
relevant admission authorities and all statutory consultees.

8.2 The consultation period took place for 6 weeks between 17th October and 28th 
November 2018, which complies with requirements set out in the School Admissions 
Code 2014.  

8.3 The date by which the arrangements must be determined is 28th February. These 
admission arrangements must then be published on the Council’s website by 15th 
March. The deadline for objections against the admission arrangements to the Schools 
Adjudicator is 15th May. 

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 An equality impact assessment has been completed and can be found at:
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-
assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2017-1

REPORT AUTHOR: Sally Gibbs
Senior Manager, School Admissions and Place Planning
telephone:  (0151) 666 4487
email: sallygibbs@wirral.gov
[...]
ay High School
South Wirral High School

*  Status subject to confirmation.

A full list of schools and a map showing locations is provided in the Council’s 

information booklets for parents, available on-line at 

www.wirral.gov.uk/schooladmissions 

The scheme will be amended if there are further changes to the status of schools.

PROPOSED ADMISSION NUMBERS FOR WIRRAL COMMUNITY SECONDARY 
SCHOOLS

ADMISSION NUMBER 

Page 61

http://www.wirral.gov.uk/schooladmissions


SCHOOL 2020 – 2021
Mosslands School 225
Pensby High School 182

Page 62



MINUTE EXTRACT
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 FEBRUARY 2019

47 The Chair introduced the item of business “Wirral Local Plan – Update Report’ 
considered by the Cabinet at Minute 47 of the meeting held on 17 December 2018, 
the decision relating thereto having been called-in in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule / Standing Order 35.  The Chair advised that he had received a 
request for additional witnesses to be called but had determined, following receipt of 
advice, that the calling of the Chief Executive and a former employee was not 
relevant to the call-in.  

The Chair referred to the procedure for the consideration of called-in business that 
had been circulated with the agenda.  The Committee further received - 

 the details of the call-in and reasons submitted;
 Minute 47 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 December 2018; and 
 the related submitted report considered by the Cabinet 

The resolution of the Cabinet at Minute 47 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 
December 2018 had been called in by Councillors Tom Anderson, Bruce Berry, 
Chris Blakeley, David Burgess – Joyce, Wendy Clements, Tony Cox, David Elderton, 
Gerry Ellis, Andrew Gardner, Jeff Green, Paul Hayes, Andrew Hodson, Kathy 
Hodson, Mary Jordan, Ian Lewis, Cherry Povall, Lesley Rennie, Les Rowlands, 
Adam Sykes, Steve Williams on the following grounds:-

“We note the decision
(2)  approval be given to amend the Scheme o
[...]
nment guidelines without regard to the input of the 56 
back bench councillors or their constituents.

3)      Cabinet has agreed to employ consultants without consideration for use of 
Council Taxpayers money that is there to provide services for Wirral residents.

The Director of Governance and Assurance advised that referral to Council was 
permitted only on consideration of a breach of the Council’s Budget and Policy 
Framework and Members should have regard to statutory guidance and would have 
to show that the decision was contrary to the adopted policies or budget of the 
Council. In response to comment that the Cabinet decision allowed employment of 
consultants without considering costing, the Director advised that the Committee 
needed to reflect on whether they had sought or been given advice on which to 
make reach a decision and whether there was any expectation of the delivery of the 
Local Plan being against the published budget of the Council.

At the invitation of the Chair, the Assistant Director advised that within the budget for 
the Local Plan there were sufficient financial resources to meet the costs of the 
technical studies it was intended to undertake. 

Upon being out to the vote the Motion was declared to be lost (6 for; 8 against: 1 
abstention).

Councillor David Mitchell moved and Councillor Ian Lewis seconded that.

“The Cabinet Member to set out a timetable and programme for publication of all 
studies;

To set out costs of consultants proposed to be employed and identify all budget 
headings;

Report to Cabinet on a structure for Member led consultation after discussions with 
all Parties to ensure details of all studies are available;”

Page 69



Councillor Liz Grey moved and Councillor Sharon Jones seconded an amendment 
such that the Motion be agreed subject to the addition of the following words to the 
end of the Motion - 

“To refer the decision back to the Cabinet for Cabinet to reconsider its decision to 
ensure information on any decision is fully published and that there is as full an 
involvement as is practicable of a cross party working group”

Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was declared to be lost (2 for:12 against)
Councillor Jo Bird moved and Councillor Kate Cannon seconded an amendment 
such that the Motion be approved subject to the addition of the following words at the 
end of the Motion -  

“The Cabinet Member takes further action towards a cross party working group on 
the Local Plan and provides continued further information to answer questions from 
all back bench elected Members”.

Upon being put to the vote the amendment was declared to be carried (15 for, none 
against).

Upon being put to the vote, the substantive Motion was declared to be carried (15 
for, none against)

It was therefore 

RESOLVED: That

The Cabinet Member to set out a timetable and programme for publication of 
all studies;

To set out costs of consultants proposed to be employed and identify all 
budget headings;

Report to Cabinet on a structure for Member led consultation after discussions 
with all Parties to ensure details of all studies are available;

The Cabinet Member takes further action towards a cross party working group 
on the Local Plan and provides continued further information to answer 
questions from all back bench elected Members.

Page 70



MINUTE EXTRACT
CABINET
17 DECEMBER 2018

47 WIRRAL LOCAL PLAN - UPDATE REPORT 

Councillor George Davies, Cabinet Member - Housing 
& Planning (and Deputy Leader of the Council), said:

“Making sure Wirral residents have a choice of good 
quality, attractive housing is vital. We’ve got to have a 
robust Local Plan so we are able to meet those needs.

We’ve also got a responsibility to our residents. They 
have told us, unequivocally, that they do not wish to see 
Green Belt land developed for housing. We agree, and 
we have told Government Ministers the same thing.

We must have a Local Plan. We understand this, and we 
are c
[...]
e from 
the outputs from the standard method, should be retained at local level, and to 
state that the Council wishes to be able to adopt the most up-to-date 2016-based 
household projections (which result in a reduced minimum requirement of 488 
dwellings per year) as a basis for assessing the future housing needs of the 
Borough.

Page 80



5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Consultation on the review of development options has been completed using 
existing resources for Economic and Housing Growth. Officers continue to 
monitor the cost implications of the production of the Local Plan in consultation 
with the Director of Finance and Investment

6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The Local Plan for Wirral must be prepared in line with the process set out in 
national legislation and can only be adopted by the Council if it is found to be 
legally compliant and sound by a Planning Inspector appointed by the Secretary 
of State after public examination.

6.2 To be sound, a local plan must be: positively prepared, to as a minimum meet 
the area’s objectively assessed needs; justified, in terms of being an appropriate 
strategy, taking into account the reasonable alternatives; effective, in terms of 
being deliverable over the plan period and based on effective joint working on 
cross-boundary strategic matters; and consistent with national policy, enabling 
the delivery of sustainable development in accordance with the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF, paragraph 35 refers).

6.3 To be legally compliant, the local plan must be prepared to fully comply with 
national legislation and regulations, including the Duty to Co-operate. 

6.4 The Council has a legal Duty to Co-operate with named public bodies including 
adjoining local authorities and national agencies. A failure to comply with the 
Duty to Co-operate can be fatal to the legal compliance of the Local Plan and 
could require the Local Plan to be withdrawn.

6.5 The Council must also comply with its own statu
[...]
- Approval of Green Belt Review 
Documents for Public Consultation

Cabinet – Core Strategy Local Plan – Review of 
Development Options (Minute 17)

Cabinet – Employment Land Study Update (Minute 102)

Council – Approval of revised Local Development 
Scheme (Minute 133)

Environment Overview and Scrutiny – Wirral Local Plan – 
Report of Progress Since 2004 (Minute 46)

Delegated Report – Local Development Framework 
Monitoring Report 2016/17 and approval of revised Local 
Development Scheme

Environment Overview and Scrutiny - Wirral Local Plan – 
Letter from Secretary of State (Minute 40)

Delegated Decision – Revised Pitch Strategy for Wirral
Council – Approval of Revised Pitch Strategy for Wirral 
(Minute 97)

Cabinet – Core Strategy Local Plan – Report of Further 
Consultation on Housing Needs and Land Supply (Minute 
96)

Cabinet - Core Strategy Local Plan - Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment Update (Minute 31)

3 September 2018

23 July 2018

26 March 2018

19 March 2018

31 January 2018

21 December 2017

7 December 2017

27 October 2017
11 December 2017

27 February 2017

18 July 2016

Page 86

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/751810/LHN_Consultation.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/751810/LHN_Consultation.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/751810/LHN_Consultation.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Executive Key Decisions Taken Under Delegated Powers
	4 Draft Calendar of Meetings for the 2019/20 Municipal Year
	Enc. 1 for Draft Calendar of Meetings for the 2019/20 Municipal Year
	Enc. 2 for Draft Calendar of Meetings for the 2019/20 Municipal Year

	5 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS AND THE COORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEMES FOR 2020-2021
	Appendix 1 - Primary Scheme
	Appendix 2 - Secondary Scheme

	6 Called In Item - Local Plan - Recommendations from Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet Minute Extract 17 Dec 2018
	WirralLocalPlanReport - Cabinet 17 Dec 2018




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
Monday, 25 February 2019

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair) Leader of the Council

Councillors P Brightmore Leisure & Recreation
A Davies Jobs & Growth
G Davies Housing & Planning
C Jones Adult Care & Health
A Leech Environment
B Mooney Children & Families
P Stuart Law & Order
J Williamson Finance & Resources
S Whittingham Highways & Transport

56 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Phil Brightmore, Phil Davies, George Davies, Anita Leech, Bernie 
Mooney, Paul Stuart and Stuart Whittingham declared a personal interest in Item 
No. 5 on the agenda – Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Primary and Secondary Schools and the Co-ordinated Admission 
Schemes for 2020/21 (Minute No. 60 refers) by virtue of them being School 
Governors.

57 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 February 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

58 EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

RESOLVED:

That the following Key Decisions taken under delegated authority from the 
period 16 November 2018 (date of publication of last Cabinet agenda) to date 
be noted:

Decision Maker - Cabinet Member, Finance and Resources.

Collection Fund 2018-19



That

(1) the declaration of an estimated £0.59 million surplus balance position 
for the Council Tax proportion of the Collection Fund for the year 
ending 31 March 2019 be notified to the precepting bodies (Wirral’s 
share is £0.50million);

(2) the declaration of the 2018/19 National Non-Domestic Rates (Business 
Rates) surplus/deficit position and 2018/19 initial forecast be made by 
the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources in conjunction with 
the Director of Finance and Investment (Section 151 Officer) on, or 
before 31 January 2019 (The forecast was still to be finalised);

(3) any Council share of the ‘one-off’ distribution from the Collection 
Fund, currently estimated as surplus regarding Council Tax be added 
to the General Fund balances for use in supporting the General Fund 
budget; and

(4) any surplus of deficit position arising from the estimated NNDR 
position as at 31 January 2019 be reflected in the 2019/20 budget and 
General Fund balances.

Published 7 February 2019. Call-In expired 14 February 2019.

59 DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

Councillor Phil Davies, Leader of 
the Council - (Overall strategic 
direction of Council; Lead the 
Wirral Partnership; Lead Wirral 
across Liverpool City Region),
said:

“This report sets out a programme of 
meetings for the coming Municipal 
Year, allowing the Council to plan its 
business effectively and enable 
effective governance and scrutiny of 
all decisions.”



Councillor Phil Davies introduced a report which recommended draft dates for 
Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings (“Council meetings”) for the Municipal 
Year 2019/2020. 

Appendix 1 to the report described various issues that had been taken into 
account in compiling the draft calendar.

Appendix 2 to the report detailed other meetings that did not constitute a meeting 
of the Council and, therefore, did not require inclusion in the Calendar of Meetings. 
Notification of these other meetings was provided to help Members to manage 
their diaries.

The Cabinet was reminded that the Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision set out a shared 
partnership vision to improve outcomes for Wirral residents. Delivery of the 
priorities and outcomes described in the Plan was dependent on the efficient 
operation of the democratic process to scrutinise and make the decisions required 
and the requirement for the scheduling of Council meetings which make these 
decisions.

The decision required was not a key decision and no other options were 
considered beyond those outlined in the report.

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Council:

That 

(1) the relevant draft Calendar of Meetings for the 2019/20 Municipal Year 
set out at Appendix 1 to the report for approval, and unless amended 
at the meeting of Council on 18 March 2019, be confirmed as the 
Calendar of Meetings for the Municipal Year 2019/20;

(2) the other meetings set out at Appendix 2 to the report be noted and 
Members be requested to diarise those meetings as appropriate; and

(3) any proposed amendments to the Calendar of Meetings and Appendix 
2 to the report be submitted to the Director of Governance and 
Assurance by no later than 10am on Friday, 8 March 2019.



60 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS AND THE CO-
ORDINATED ADMISSION SCHEMES FOR 2020-2021 

Councillor Bernie Mooney, Cabinet 
Member – Children & Families, 
said:

“Making sure your child gets into the 
right school is incredibly important for 
every family in the borough. It is 
important we have a fair, equitable 
policy to determine school admission 
arrangements. This report provides 
that policy for Wirral parents”.

Councillor Bernie Mooney introduced a report which invited the Cabinet to 
determine the Authority’s Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Primary and Secondary Schools and the Co-ordinated Schemes for 
2020-2021, a statutory requirement.

Appended to the report was the Primary Co-ordinated Scheme of Admissions 
2020 – 2021(Appendix 1) and the Secondary Co-ordinated Scheme for 
Admissions 2012 – 2012.

Consultation on the Co-ordinated Scheme had taken place with all Wirral Schools, 
other relevant Admission Authorities and all statutory consultees. The consultation 
period had taken place between 17 October and 28 November 2018 which 
complied with requirements set out in the School Admissions Code 2014.

The Cabinet noted that the date by which the School Admission Arrangements 
must be determined was 28 February 2019, that they must then be published on 
the Council’s website by 15 March 2019 and that the deadline for objections 
against the Admission Arrangements to the School Adjudicator was 15 May 2019.



RESOLVED:

That the proposed Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled Schools and the Wirral Co-ordinated Schemes for 2020-2021 be 
agreed.

61 CALLED IN ITEM - LOCAL PLAN - RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Cabinet received its Minute of a called-in decision that it had previously made 
on the Local Plan at its meeting held on 17 December 2018 (Minute No. 47 refers) 
and had regard to the Cabinet report it had considered at that meeting.  It also 
considered Minute No. 43 of the Special meeting of the Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 7 February 2019 to consider the called-in 
decision.  

The Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee had held a special meeting 
on 7 February 2019 to give the called-in decision its consideration and had made 
(Minute No. 43 refers).  The Cabinet noted that the Committee had resolved as 
follows:

‘That

The Cabinet Member to set out a timetable and programme for 
publication of all studies;

To set out costs of consultants proposed to be employed and identify all 
budget headings;

Report to Cabinet on a structure for Member led consultation after 
discussions with all Parties to ensure details of all studies are available;

The Cabinet Member takes further action towards a cross-party working 
Group on the Local Plan and provides continued further information to 
answer questions from all back bench elected Members.’

Councillor George Davies reported that an appropriate, robust Local Plan which 
met the housing needs of Wirral’s residents was a must.  It was a vital duty which 
the Council would deliver.  He informed that he had made it clear from the outset 
that the Local Plan would be underpinned by the views and needs of Wirral 
residents and would include the highest levels of democratic oversight and 
scrutiny by his fellow Councillors.  That was why he was pleased to respond to the 
recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and set out the 
avenues for Elected Members of all parties to play a fundamental role in shaping 
Wirral’s Local Plan.



In response to the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
recommendation which Councillor George Davies welcomed, he would present 
the Cabinet with a table that identified all the technical studies commissioned from 
third parties required to support the current Local Plan work, their publication 
dates and costs (were known).  Paragraph 31 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) stated that the preparation and review of all Local Plan 
policies should be underpinned by relevant and up-to-date evidence.  All local 
planning authorities relied on these technical studies to gather the evidence 
required for the Examination and to ensure that the Local Plan was ultimately 
found ‘sound’ by the Planning Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State.

Councillor George Davies informed that he had written to the Political Group 
Leaders seeking a meeting with them to discuss the formation of a cross-party 
Advisory Group on the Local Plan.  He also informed that he would report back to 
the Cabinet with the terms of reference for this once the meeting had taken place 
with them.

Councillor George Davies went on to say that he had asked officers to arrange a 
series of briefings for all Members of the Council on the Local Plan process and 
future timetable.  He would Chair these meetings and was happy as the Cabinet 
Member with support from officers, to answer all questions from backbench 
Elected Members.

Councillor George Davies reported that, within the Council’s budget there was a 
specific cost centre where all of the Local Plan costs could be identified and 
monitored as the Local Plan work progressed.  There was an allocated one off 
additional budget of £1.2m, funded from reserves and other resources for 
expenditure to March 2020.

Councillor Phil Davies informed that Cabinet Members accepted the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations.  There was in absolute agreement that 
all Members should be involved in the Local Plan process and have the 
opportunity to scrutinise it and ask questions.  

Councillor Phil Davies also reminded the Cabinet of the tight timeline that must be 
adhered to in the delivery of the Local Plan.  It would be worked on at pace in 
order to meet the deadlines that had been laid down. Providing these deadlines 
were kept to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s requests should be agreed 
and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning had set out exactly how this 
would be done and had detailed what the Cabinet would receive a further report 
on. 



Councillor Phil Brightmore informed that he considered it to be an utter disgrace 
that the Government was forcing such housing targets on the Council and if 
through the recommendations arising out of the call-in, the Council can come 
together to express its disgust, then hopefully, the Government will change its 
mind and allow the Council to set its own targets.

Councillor Phil Davies made the point that the Cabinet was committed to 
supporting the ONS figures for housing projections (488) and, as Leader, he had 
written to the Secretary of State to make this clear.  This remained the position.  
He considered it to be an accurate reflection of the needs of Wirral than the much 
higher figure (803) that the Government initially had set out. Cabinet Members 
would continue to make that case to Government at every opportunity in the 
coming weeks and months.

Councillor George Davies recommended and it was 

RESOLVED: 

That the Cabinet

(1) receives and considers the recommendations of the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting of 7 February 2019;

(2) notes and endorses the actions of the Cabinet Member with portfolio for 
Housing and Planning in:

(a) setting out a table identifying all the technical studies, their 
publication dates and their costs;

(b) writing to the Political Group Leaders seeking a meeting with them to 
discuss the formation of a cross-party Advisory Group on the Local 
Plan; and

(c) arranging a series of briefings for all Members of the Council on the 
Local Plan process and future timetable.

(3) requests the Cabinet Member to report back to the Cabinet for approval 
of the terms of reference of a cross-party Local Plan Advisory Group; 
and

(4) authorises the Corporate Director for Business Management, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member with the portfolio for Housing and 



Planning, to undertake decisions relating to the approval and publication 
of the evidence base and associated technical reports, relevant to the 
preparation of the Local Plan.


